Fair value of the Company’s net assets acquired

Existing book value of the GCS’s net assets as at 31 December 20171 156,115,000

 • Other adjustment (if any) 2 (567,000)

 • Costs incurred by the Company (paid in cash) 3 (800,000)

Adjusted book value of the Company’s net assets pre-completion 154,748,000

Notes:
1. For the purposes of the Pro Forma Financial Information, the existing book value as at 31 December 2017 is

assumed as being representative of the fair value.
2.  Represents cash payments to the GCS Managing Director of $810,000 with associated tax impacts, refer to

note (iii) in section 11.6.
3.  Represents cash costs related to the Proposed Merger Transaction expected to be paid by GCS, refer to

note (ii) in section 11.6.

SRG Scheme Booklet 2018 62

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

OF THE MERGED
GROUP

11.6   Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of Merged Group
 as at 31 December 2017

31 December 2017
(in thousands of Australian Dollars)

SRG
(as

reported) TBS (i)
SRG Pro

Forma

GCS
(as

reported)

GCS pro
forma

adjust-
ments

GCS Pro
Forma notes

Adjust-
ments on

acquisition notes

Pro forma
consoli
-dated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15,139 1,969 17,108 44,448 (1,610) 42,838 (ii) & (iii) (1,988) (ii) & (iv) 57,958

Accounts receivable and prepaids 46,748 11,200 57,948 31,279 - 31,279 - 89,227

Value-added and other taxes
receivables - current

1,582 - 1,582 4,958 - 4,958 - 6,540

Inventories 9,966 4,296 14,262 13,046 - 13,046 - 27,308

Other Current assets 2,891 - 2,891 - - - - 2,891

Equity investment 394 - 394 - - - - 394

Total current assets 76,720 17,465 94,185 93,731 (1,610) 92,121 (1,988) 184,318

Property, plant & equipment 31,117 8,778 39,895 93,291 - 93,291 - 133,186

Intangible assets and goodwill 22,966 20,290 43,256 23,595 - 23,595 8,669 (v) 75,520

Deferred tax assets 1,895 441 2,336 11,981 - 11,981 (885) (vi) 13,432

Total assets 132,698 46,974 179,672 222,598 (1,610) 220,988 5,796 406,456

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

 Current liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

26,722 7,683 34,405 27,097 (243) 26,854 (iii) (2,469) (vi) 58,790

Financial liabilities 4,993 - 4,993 1,590 - 1,590 - 6,583

Provisions 6,036 1,699 7,735 8,155 - 8,155 - 15,890

Deferred income - - - 3,841 - 3,841 - 3,841

Total current liabilities 37,751 9,382 47,133 40,683 (243) 40,440 (2,469) 85,104

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

- 15,000 15,000 - - - - 15,000

Financial liabilities 7,191 - 7,191 846 - 846 - 8,037

Deferred income taxes - 955 955 16,635 - 16,635 - 17,590

Provisions 769 37 806 8,319 - 8,319 - 9,125

Total liabilities 45,711 25,374 71,085 66,483 (243) 66,240 (2,469) 134,856

-

Net assets 86,987 21,600 108,587 156,115 (1,367) 154,748 8,265 271,600

Common shareholders’ equity

Share capital 42,424 24,000 66,424 147,725 11,963 159,688 (iii) & (iv) 11,119 (v) & (vi) 237,231

Reserves 1,745 - 1,745 768 (11,855) (11,087) (iv) 9,986 (v) & (vi) 644

Other comprehensive loss - - - - - - - -

Retained earnings (defi cit) 42,818 (2,400) 40,418 8,452 (2,305) 6,147 (12,841) 33,724

Total shareholders’ equity 86,987 21,600 108,587 156,945 (2,197) 154,748 8,264 271,599

Non-controlling interest - - - (830) 830 - (iv) - -

The following pro forma adjustments to the Historical Financial Information have been made in the
compilation of the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position, including the adjustments to refl ect the impact
of acquisition accounting and certain transactions and/or events post 31 December 2017.

i. Acquisition of TBS Group

The TBS Group was acquired by SRG on 1 April 2018 for initial consideration of $35.9 million (inclusive
of estimated completion adjustments), which was funded by $15 million of debt and $24 million through
a capital raising. The fi nal purchase price is pending the fi nalisation of completion statement adjustments,

[…]

(again, for accounting purposes only) of $163.4 million and net assets acquired of $154.7 million has been
recognised in Intangible assets and goodwill.

vi. SRG options and performance rights

Due to the change in control to SRG arising as a result of the Merger, 5.97 million SRG Options and SRG
Performance Rights (together, in aggregate) will vest. The acceleration in their vesting results in $1.0
million of cash being received by SRG (based on the assumption that all in the money options will be
exercised), and $5.3 million of expense off set by an increase in share capital and reserves. The estimated
tax impacts will depend on the future share price of SRG and have been calculated for the Pro Forma
using the assumption that the income statement expense is equal to the tax deduction.

SRG Scheme Booklet 2018 64

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

OF THE MERGED
GROUP

11.7 P ro Forma Statement of Financial Performance of Merged Group
 as at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017

Year ended 30 June 2017
(in thousands of Australian Dollars)

SRG
(as

reported)

Total SRG
pro forma

adjust-
ments notes

SRG Pro
Forma

GCS
(as

reported)

Total GCS
pro forma

adjust-
ments notes

GCS Pro
Forma

Pro forma
consoli
-dated

Revenues

Revenue from services 222,072 75,469 (i) 297,541 203,935 2,207 (iv) 206,142 503,684

Sale of goods 5,412 - 5,412 3,763 (920) (iv) 2,843 8,255

Other 2,525 - 2,525 307 - 307 2,832

Cost of sales

Construction and servicing costs (109,597) (27,852) (i) (137,449) (81,446) (16,656) (iv) (98,102) (235,551)

Employee benefi ts expense (96,515) (37,026) (i) (133,541) (76,277) 5,833 (iv) (70,444) (203,985)

Occupancy - - (7,504) 3,395 (iv) (4,109) (4,109)

Repairs and maintenance - - (1,924) 1,554 (iv) (370) (370)

Share-based payments - - - - -

Other gain/(losses) 5,301 (4,962) (i) & (ii) 339 (528) 528 (ii) & (v) - 339

Share of profi t of equity accounted
investees (net of tax)

- - 425 (425) (v) - -

Other (12,336) (1,322) (i) (13,658) (11,662) 1,844 (iv) (9,818) (23,476)

EBITDA 16,862 4,307 21,169 29,089 (2,640) 26,449 47,619

Depreciation and amortisation (5,025) (1,656) (i) (6,681) (6,490) 1,927 (iv) (4,563) (11,244)

EBIT 11,837 2,651 14,488 22,599 (712) 21,887 36,375

Finance costs (285) (758)  (i) & (iii) (1,043) (2,735) 2,231 (iv) (504) (1,547)

- -

Income before witholding and
other taxes

11,552 1,893 13,446 19,864 1,519 21,383 34,828

- -

Current income and witholding taxes (2,145) (432) (i) (2,577) (1,911) (535) (iv) (2,446) (5,023)

Deferred income tax (1,581) - (1,581) (5,101) - (5,101) (6,682)

Net income for the period 7,826 1,462 9,288 12,852 984 13,836 23,123

Non-controlling interest - 1,978 (1,978) (vi) -

65   SRG Scheme Booklet 2018

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL
FINANCIAL
INFORMATION
OF THE MERGED
GROUP

Half year ended 31 December 2017
(in thousands of Australian Dollars)

SRG
(as

reported)

Total SRG
pro forma

adjust-
ments notes

SRG Pro
Forma

GCS
(as

reported)

Total GCS
pro forma

adjust-
ments notes

GCS Pro
Forma

Pro forma
consoli
-dated

Revenues

Revenue from services 102,043 33,592 (i) 135,635 111,812 - 111,812 247,447

Sale of goods 2,639 - 2,639 750 - 750 3,389

Other 193 - 193 271 - 271 464

- - - - -

Cost of sales - - - - -

Construction and servicing costs (41,105) (15,816) (i) (56,921) (60,978) - (60,978) (117,899)

Employee benefi ts expense (51,254) (14,734) (i) (65,988) (34,029) - (34,029) (100,017)

Occupancy - - (2,235) - (2,235) (2,235)

Other gain/(losses) 355 (292) (ii) 63 - - 63

Share of profi t of equity accounted
investees (net of tax)

394 - 394 - - 394

Other (6,938) 12 (i) (6,926) (4,516) - (4,516) (11,442)

- - - -

EBITDA 6,327 2,761 9,088 11,075 - 11,075 20,163

- - - -

Depreciation and amortisation (3,071) (786) (i) (3,857) (1,959) - (1,959) (5,816)

- - - -

EBIT 3,256 1,975 5,231 9,116 - 9,116 14,347

- - - -

Finance costs (212) (513) (i) & (iii) (725) (104) - (104) (829)

- - - -

Income before witholding and
other taxes

3,044 1,462 4,506 9,012 - 9,012 13,518

- - - -

- - - -

Current income and witholding taxes (641) (458) (i) (1,099) (2,847) - (2,847) (3,946)

Deferred income tax - - - - -

Net income for the period 2,403 1,004 3,407 6,165 - 6,165 9,572

Non-controlling interest - - 713 (713) (vi) -

Notes to the pro forma adjustments
The following pro forma adjustments to the Historical Financial Information have been made in the
compilation of the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance for the year ended 30 June 2017 and the
half year ended 31 December 2017, including the adjustments to refl ect the impact of acquisition accounting
and certain transactions and/or events post 31 December 2017.

i. Acquisition of TBS Group

The TBS Group was acquired by SRG on 12 April 2018.

TBS Group’s fi nancial performance has been included in both the Merged Group Pro Forma Statement
of Financial Performance for the year ended 30 June 2017 and the half year ended 31 December 2017 in